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MEMORANDUM

To:

From:

Town of Littleton Conservalion Commission

Dean Apostoleris, P.E.

Kimley-Hom and Associates, lnc.

December 20, 2024

RE: 151 Taylor St - NOI Resubmission

Date:

Subject

Plans entitled 'Construction Drawings for DKOl_E\f , prepared by Kimley-Hom, dated
1212012024

Landscape Plans, Prepared by Kimley-Hom and dated 1212012024

Aerial Utility Extension Exhibit, Prepared by Kimley-Hom and dated 1212012024

Plants entitled 'LELWD ELECTRIC EASEMENT EXHIBIT PLAN', prepared by Beals
Associates, daled 101 1 0l?4
D40x55 53 Navigator Horjzontal Directional Drill Specification Sheet
Wetland Delineation Review Letter, prepared by Lucas Environmental, dated 121'l.712024

Previously constructed as-built plans of the causeway titled "Heated Causeway System - As-
Built' prepared by ARC

The project scope consists of the installation of 83 Level 2 (L2) charging stations and 2 DC Fast
Charging (DCFC) Stations in the existing parking lot to serve as charging infrastructure for the
transition of fleet van vehicles to fully electric delivery vans. Associated electrical infrastructure for
power delivery is required for the installation of the aforementioned charging stations, as detailed on
the Construction Drawings provided within this submission.

The applicant is working in partnership with the Littleton Electric Light and Water Department
(LELWD) for power delivery to serve the proposed charging stations via utility-owned underground
electrical lines, utility-owned medium-voltage switchgear, and utility-owned 2500KVA medium-voltage
transformer tied-in to an existing LELWD electrical manhole at the northeast comer of the property to
pull power. See plan within application materials entitled, 'LELWD ELECTRIC EASEMENT EHIXIBT
PLAN', prepared by Beals Associates, dated 10/10/24, for more detail regarding LEL\ /D scope of
work associated with this project. lt should be noted that even without the proposed project included
with this application, LELWD would be making the required electrical upgrades that impact lhe

404 Wyman Street, Suite 385, Waltham, MA 02451 @

This memorandum shall accompany the applicant re-submission for NOI at 151 Taylor Street, dated
December 20, 2024, fot the review from the Conservation Commission. The applicant has appeared
before the Conservalion Commission prior on 0812012024 and 1010812024. lt is requested that we are
placed on the January 7,2024 Conservation Commission agenda for discussion and consideration.
The following items are included within this submission:
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wetland buffers in order to serve the LELWD Water Well pro.iect to the south of the subject site. The
land for the LELWD project for public benefit of water improvements was previously donated by the
landlord under a separate application. This application is intended to also utilize the upgraded utility
routing as it provides the amount of power needed for the number of chargers to support the fleet. lt is
the applicants understanding that between the last appearance (1010812024) and time of this
submission, members of ConseNation Commission have had discussions with LELWD pertaining to
this project, speciflcally with regard to the tie-in location of the proposed electrical power and the
overall power delivery routed through the site to the south. The applicant understands this helps
provide context to the broader LELWD electrical upgrade project that this application ties into.

Following the applicants last Conservation Commission appearance on 1010812024,ihe applicant has
retained environmental professionals (Lucas Environmental, LLC) and surveying professionals
(Feldman Geospatial) to perform field verification of existing wetland boundaries. The survey work
field located the flags as part of the previous Wetland Delineation completed by Beals Associates in
2020. The environmenlal professional/wetland scientist inspected the locations of the wetland flags
compared to the sile conditions to determine accuracy for the purposes of quantifying buffer
disturbances occurring as a resull of the proposed site improvements. This information is
documented in the Wetland Delineation Review Letter referenced above and included with this
application. As a result of the wetland verification, resource area buffer disturbances have been
confirmed to reflect the following values:

. TOTAL DISTURBANCE TO BBVW: 0 SF (NO DISTURBANCE TO BWV)
r DISTURBANCE WITHIN 50FT BBVW BUFFER: 495SF
r DISTURBANCE WITHIN 100FT BBVW BUFFER: 3,445 SF

Below responses are intended to provide information in reference to verbal comments raised by
Conservation Commission board members at both 8l2Ol2O24 and 10/08/2024 meetings.

1. Stormwater Report Requested

2. Tree-replanting that is equivalent to DBH removed must be provided. An aerial exhibit for
legibility to be provided.

Response: A landscape plan (with aerial imagery as base) has been provided within lhe revised
construction documents which outlines proposed tree removal and proposed planting. See sheets
Ll .0 and Ll .'l , which have been designed and sealed by a Licensed Landscape Architect in the

404 Wyman Street, Suite 385, Waltham, MA 02451 @

Response: Based on discussions with Town representatives, improvements are de-minimis with
respect to stormwater as they would not cause any significant increase in stormwater quantity or have
an effect on stormwater quality. There is no increase in impervious area within the buffer zones
resulting in no net change in stormwater flow. The proposed area of disturbance is less than one (1)
acre. All disturbed areas will be stabilized per the erosion and sediment control design in compliance
with local and State standards. Silt fence is proposed throughout the construction areas to provide
containment of turbulent runoff into nearby resource areas. Please direct your review to the provided
Erosion & Sediment Control Plan and Oetails for additional information.
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Tree removal calls for 90' DBH to be removed and 60 trees with
1.5' DBH will be replanted. Tree-replanting that is equivalent to DBH removed has been met.

3. Provide alternative considerations for providing electrical infrastructure

Response: At the onset of this project and in the initial discussions between LELWD and the proJect

team, three (3) options were proposed for providing electrical lines to the site for the proposed
improvements. A description of each of the three (3) options is included below for the Commissions
review. Option #3 was ultimately chosen by LELWD and the project team.

Opliqllf!: Provide a primary service to the site that would energize the proposed EV infrastructure as
shown in Figure A. This options' impacts and challenges are as follows:

o Removal of trees from parking lot back to the utility riser pole/Point of lntercepl (POl) for
impacts of f 1 ,000 SF

. Technically infeasible trench or bore across the heated causeway to the parking lot.

. As a result disturbance to not only the wetland buffers, but also t 4,000 SF of impacts to the
wetlands surrounding the heated causeway

. LELWD and Kimley-Hom determined in addition to more substantial wetland impacts this
roule does not meet utility standards or design/installation requirements

Figure A: Design Option #1 - Primary Service to feed EV Chargers and Building Loads

Ootion #2: Provide Secondary Service to the site that would energize the proposed EV infrastructure
by'daisy chaining' the existing transformer with placement of another utility transformer within the
parking lot as shown in Figure B. This options' impacts and challenges are as follows:

. Technically infeasible trench or bore across the heated causeway to the parking lot.

. As a result dislurbance to not only the wetland buffers, but also t 4,000 SF of impacts to the
wetlands sunounding the heated causeway
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LELWD and Kimley-Hom determined in addition to more substantial wetland impacts this
route does not meet utility standards or design/installation requirements

. no rm to the lrees around the Point of lnterce POt

I

Figure B: Design Option #2 - Daisy-Chained Utility Transformers

Design Options #1 and #2 are substantially impacted by the existing Heated Causeway System,
which is a critical system to protect the wetlands on-site. Systems accelerates snow melt which limits
the need for major roadway chemical or salt treatments immediately adjacent to the sensitive wetland
and buffer area. Ihe syslem as-bu,7ls included in this submittal and the excerpts shown in Figures C
and D below confirm that the electical roule across the heated causeway is technically infeasible.
This is true whether bored or trenched.

Horizontally, the entire paved causeway is filled with heating circuits and associated infrastructure.
Vedically, the heating circuits are buied to a minimum depth of 42" below grade lhroughout the
entirety of the causeway (details 4 and 5 on Sheet R4.2). The heated roadway itseff is 7' thbk and
has circuils connect fmm the rcadway itself to the heating circuits trench leaving conflicts from 0" to
42' deep below the approximate top of roadway elevation of 236'. This places the bottom of the
heating circuits at elevation 232.5'. Deeper below the heating circuits is a 24" stomwater culven wfth
an apprcximate inved of 230' which makes the top of the culvett at elevation 232'. That leaves a
maximum of 6' of cover belween the top of culvei crossing peryendicular to the causeway and the
bottom heating circuits tnveling parallel to the heated cause way. The required 6" utilw conduit
would not fit with any required clearances between these two conllicts and cannot structurally hold
that load without a minimum 12" or more concrcte encasement around it. Fufther, a minimum bore
reamer of 12" would be required to lead this route which would conflict either thc culved or the
heating circuits.

Ar.a ol r*n.E!y i.'163.61€ ors
@ds tho hoared @l,w.y

@ld r<utr. : :1,o()o Sf or nt ..rs

404 Wyman Street. Suite 385, Wahham, MA 02451 !@

Itr-r
-l

/-

rtr t

TI

a

\l
\-'

,)

I rl rT

kimley-horn.com

!



Kimley >) Horn Page 5

ln addition, if access to the conduit is needed for repairs, the entire heating circuit would need to be
removed/replaced and access to the parking lot would bs suspended during that time of repair
impacting business operations and increasing runoff to the senslllye wetland area. LELWD (and most
other public utilities) also do not allow impacts belween public infrastructure (utility owned etectical)
and private infrastructure (heated causeway heat elements) or allow private infrastructure within their
easemenrs, fuiher causing this option to b infeasible.
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Figure C: Heated Elevated Driveway Plan and Section Views

Figure D: Culveft Under Heated Causeway
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Ootion #3: Provide a primary service to the site that would energize the proposed EV infrastructure as
shown in Figure E. This options' impacts and challenges are as follows:

. Removal of trees from existing utility manhole to the parking lot for impacts of t 2,372 SF
within the 100-fr buffer. No trees with a greater DBH than 6" will be removed in the 50-ft
buffer

. No impacts to wetlands

. 495 SF of impacts to 50' no disturb buffer
o 3,445 SF of impacts to '100'wetland buffer

After thorough review by the Kimley-Hom and LELWD teams Option 3 was selected as the best

design altemative to provide a feasible utility route and to limit the impacts to the sensitive areas on-
site. This is the routing shown in the submitted construction drawings.

To further limit impacts, this option carefully trenches through the landscaped from the existing
manhole to the parking lot. This choice limits tree impacts compared to utilizing larger boring
equipment and the required grading for access of the equipment. From there a direct bore is utilized

directly from the edge of the parking lot to the utility medium voltage switch location. This choice limits

the impacts to the wetland buffer. The bore machine needed to complete this bore of (2) 5' conduits

and (214^ conduits to the utility medium voltage switch location will be a D40x55 53 Navigator or an

equivalenl piece of equipment as chosen by the General Contractor. This is due to the required bore

size and length of bore to install the desired conduits.
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Figure E: Design Option #3 - Primary Sevice to feed EV Chargers from POI as patl of Overall
LELWD Primary Electrical Seruice Upgrade Pqect
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kimley-horn.com 404 Wyman Street, Suite 385, Waltham, MA 02451 781-328-0676
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ln further support of Option 3, a proposed Well Pump Building ProJect is being proposed by LELWD
soulh of the subject site. This well project will draw power from the same utility medium voltage switch
included in and the proposed application lvhich limits impacts by combining two projects on a single
electrical upgrade route. The routing in red shown below in Figure F shows the route of electrical
upgrades included in this application and the routing in orange shows the future additional routing

associated with the Well project.
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Figure F: LELWD Well Pump Building Project Tie-in

4. Confirm that the 60 proposed trees can be installed in the proposed area or if there is a septic
syslem that would impact that

kimley-horn.com 404 Wyman Street, Suite 385, Waitham, MA 02451 @
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Response: Proposed trees have been shown to avoid impacts to existing septic system and other
potential encumbrances. See revised Landscape Plans, sheets Ll .0 and L1 .1 .

5. Provide more detail on what it would take to do lhe connection across the heated causeway
and/or why its infeasible. lf that route would require direct impacts in the wetlands or
immediate buffer zone, provide an estimate on square feet of impacts for comparison to your
preferred route

Response: The infeasibility of boring or trenching across the heated causeway is described in the
response to Comment #3 above. This is explained in the altematives analysis and specilically under
Options #1 and #2 and in Figures C and D.

6. Provide informalion on what, if any, lighting there will be at the charging stations, with the
concem being it could impact wildlife movement

Response: Each charger has a small charging indicator light which will show a dim green, red, or

blue depending on charging status. This light is minimal and is not anticipated to impact wildlife as the
lighting levels are substantially less impactful than the existing site lighting.

7. Describe the machinery being used to dig the easement, including where stockpiling might
occur and control of runoff down the steep slope [usually accomplished with a Construction
Sequence

Response; Please see Figure G 'Bore Machine Specitications' below for a description of the
machinery to be used for boring operalions. Smaller trenching machinery, in addition to hand digging
will be utilized for proposed lrenching. Stockpiling will occur on the upstream side of the trench so that
any runoff is controlled by the trench itself as well as the silt fence, filter sock and other measures as
shown in the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan.

404 Wyman Street, Suite 385, Waltham, MA 0245'l@ @
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Overall, we believe boring would incur more substantial impacts to more trees and wetland buffers in
this specific area. However, boring is utilized through the parking lot in order to reduce impacts to the
buffers in areas that are not heavily wooded or with steep slopes.

9. lnclude a colored plan that clearly shows wetlands, so-foot and 1oo-foot buffers

10. There is concern over the existing salt shed on-site and it's impacts to runoff into the
sensitive wetlands.

Response: As of mid-November, the salt shed has been removed. There's a new snow/ice removal
provider in place and they are aware of the cunent situalion and the proximity of the treatment area to
the wetlands. The new provider is switching to brine-based de-icing liquid treatment program - this
demonstrates how important the issue is to the owner and what lengths are being taken to address
the issue. The brine-based deicer is in liquid form and will require airtight storage (no leaks or
seepage to deal with).

Conclusion

The comments provided by the Littleton Conservation Commission board members on 0812012024
and 1010812024 have been acknowledged and addressed above with responses and revised
deliverables.

Sincerely,

404 Wyman Street, Suite 385, Waltham, MA 02451 781-328-0676

Response: A plan shown on aerial background cleady showing the wetlands and associated 50- and
1oo-foot buffers is included with this submittal.

, \. -- - .-'--L-
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Dean A. Apostoleris, P.E.
Direct: 914 368 9199
Emai:@

kimley-horn.com
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PREMIUM PERFORMAI'ICE. With 4O,OOO Ib

(177.9 kN) ol lhrusvpullback and 5,500 ttlb
f,457 Nm)ol rotationaltorque, the 040x55 53

ollers a 10% increase in thrust and rotation over
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maximize productivity.

CLASS-LEADlt{G CYCLE TIMES. TIe 040x55 33
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VARIETY 0F ROD 0PTl0l'ls. fte 040x55 53 is

available with a range ol dlill rod options, including

a 10 tt (3 m) length in 2.38 in (6 cm)or a 2.63 in

(6.7 cm)dlameter, and a 15 i (4.6 m) length in a

2.63 in (6.7 cm) diameter. A variety ol rod options

allows the drillto be configured to the specilic

needs ol the contractot

AUBoRA" ToUCHSCREEI{ DISPI-AY, lnteractive

f ull-color touchscreen display delivers real-time,

easy-to-view locate information, bore plans and

more that can help increase productivity.

Ucrmcer

stGi FlcANT SoUl{D REDUGTIoI{. v th a

104 dB(A)guaranteed sound power leveland an

operator ear ratinq 0182.9 dB{A) lin-cab rating ol
75.7 dB(AL $e D40x55 53 is signilicanIy quieter

than its predecessor - contributing to a quieter

working environmenl with less neighborhmd

disfurbance and easier communication among

lhe crew.
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D4Ox55 53 NAVIGATOR" nonIzoIrITAL DIRECTIoNAL DRILL

GEt{ERAL WEIGHTS AND DIMEiISIONS

Min transport length: 20.1 tt (6.1 m)

Min transport width: 89 in (226.1 cm)

Min transport height 76 in (193 cm)

Height (wifi cab): 94.5 in (240 cm)

Min weight 22,380 lb (10,151.4 kg)

Max weight 26,110 lb (11,843.3 kg)

ENGINE OPTIOil ONE

Make and model; John Deere Series 4045

Fueltype: Ultra low sullur diesel

Max enqine rpm: 2,400 rpm

Gross horsepower:'140 hp (104 kW)

Emissions raling: Tier 4 Final (EU Stage V)

EIIGINE OPTION TWO

Make and model: John Deere Series 4045

Fuel type: Diesel

Max engine rpm: 2,400 rpm

Gross horsepower: 140 hp (10a kW)

Emissions rating:TieI 3 (EU Stage lllA)

OPEBATIONAL

Ihrust/Pullback: 40,000 lb (177.9 kN)

Mar caniage speed at mar engine rpm: '188 tumin (57.3 rn/min)

Max spindle torque (low at max ongine rpm): 5,500 ft-lb fl457 Nm)

Max spindle speed at max engine rpm: 227 rpm

Min bore diameter:4 in (10.2 cm)

Max ground drive speed at max engine rpm (fwd):3.3 mph
(s.3 km/h)

I'lolse level at operator's ear 82.9 dB(A)

Noise level at operator's ear (cab) : 75.7 dB(A)

Drill rack angle [10 ft (3 m) mdl: 15.5-20.5' (27 .7-37.4%\

Drill rack angle [15 tt (4.6 m] rodl: 12.5-17,5" (22.2-31.5%\

FLUID CAPACITIES

Fueltank:44 gal (166.6 L)

Antilreeze tank capacity: 1 .6 gal (6 L)

DRILLII'IG FLUID SYSTEM OPTION ONE

Max flow: 50 qpm (189.3 Umin)

Max pressure: 1,050 psi (7.2 MPa)

DRILLING FLUID SYSTEM OPTION TWO

Max flow: 70 qpm (265 Umin)

Max pressure: 1,100 psi (7.6 MPa)

FEATURES

Breakout syslem: Standard hydraulic vise

Drilling lighb: Standard

Flow indicator: Standard

Stakedown system: Standard

Strike alert Standard

Remote lockorJt Standard

DRITL PIPE OPTION ONE

Type: Firestick@ drill rod

Length: 10 tt (3 m)

Bod diameter: 2.38 in (6 cm)

weight 80 lb (36.3 kg)

Bend radius: 108 ft (32.9 m)

Carrying capacity: 500 ft (152.4 m)

DRILL PIPE OPTION IWO
Type: Firestick drill rod

Lenqt: 10 tt (3 m)

Rod diameter:2.63 in (6.7 cm)

Weight 131 lb (59.4 kq)

Bend radius: 145 ft (44.2 m)

Carrying capacity:450 ft (137.2 m)

DRILL PIPE OPTION THREE

Type: Firestick drill rod

Length: '15 ft (4.6 m)

Rod diameter:2.63 in (6.7 cm)

Weisht 165 lb (74.9 kg)

Bend radius: 145 tt (44.2 m)

Carrying capacity: 525 ft (160 m)

t d.fis4 d Drar. ! h)rau O 2ol!Snl..r Caoo.li{fi.ARCib tu.rr!,n.fitn.d$b U,lAf,.arr l!q/d. V
FH
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Figure G: Bore Machine Specifications
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8. Look at boring from the existing electrical manhole to the switch

Response: Boring from the existing manhole to the switch is certainly possible. However, it should be
noted that this area is heavily wooded and includes steep slopes. ln order to safely operate the boring
machine in this area, additional clearing and grading would be required to provide sufllcient access
and working space. Further, boring under the existing trees with a 12" reamer would impact the root
zones likely leading to tree kill in a similar manner to trenching. Trenching was chosen to minimize
the amount of disturbance and to recognize the true impacts to trees and grading in the buffers,

kimley-hom.com {O4 Wyman Street, Suite 385, Waltham, MA 02451
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LUCAS
ENyIRONMENTAT, U4

500,{ Washington Street, Quincy, MA 02169

December 17. 2024

Kimley-Hom
Attn: Ryan Gram
I North Lexington Avenue, Suite 505
White Plains. NY 10601

Re Wetland Delineation Review Letter
I 5l Taylor Street
Littleton. MA

l5l Taylor Street
l,ittleton. Massachusens

Dear Mr. Gram.

A Professional wetland Scientist (PWS) from Lucas Environmental, LLC (LE) conducted a site
investigalion on December 12, 2024, lo verify a previously delinealed (by others) boundary of Bordering
Vegetated Wetlands (BVW) present at l5l and 153 Taylor Streer in Littleton, Massachuietts. The site
investigation was limited ro reviewing previously delineated BVW flags labeled Ag though Al0 and c2
through Cl0 located southeast ofthe visiton parking lot (i.e., Study Area). Prior ro LE'i invesrigarion,
Feldman Geospatial had recently reestablished the delineation flag locations by survey. The purposJofthe
wetland investigation was to verify the delineated boundary of the BVl,y.

Please note that this effort is specific to wetland resources; it does not evaluate constraints related to local
planning or zoning requirements, hislorical or cultural significance, nor does it evaluate the potential for
soil, air, or water conla.mination. Note that the site was reviewed under appropriate field conditions, i.e., no
snow cover or frozen ground.

The wetland invesliSalion was performed in accordance with the Massachusetts Wetlands protection Act
(M.G.L. ch. l3l, $ 40) and regulations (310 cMR 10.00 et seq.); secrion 404 of rhe Clean water Act
(33 U.S.C. 1344); Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEp) publication
"Massachusetts Handbook for Delineation ofBordering vegerared wetlands" (2022)t the u.S. army corp
of Engineers (USACE) Wetland Delineation Manual (1987) and the Northcentral and Northeast Regional
Supplement (2012); and the Town ofLittleton Wetlands Protection Bylaw (Chapter l7l) and Regula:tions.
The Bylaw regulates wetland resource areas as per the WpA.

Based on a review ofonline data sources and a field investigation, LE offers the following conclusions:

L wetland resource areas present at or near the study Area include: BVW, Inland Banl<. and
Bordering Land Subject to Flooding.

2. LE reviewed the BVW boundary delineation flags numbered Ag through Al0 and C2 through ClO
and found these flags to accurately delineate the BVW boundary.

3. A Potential vemal Pool (PVp) is locaredjusr downgradienl of wetland flags c3 ro c6. This pVp
is mapped by NHESP as PVP #12848. A surface water gauge is insralled within this pvp and ar
the time of the inspection rhe gauge depth reading was 0.66 feet, although it appeared that other
areas ofthe PVP contained somewhat deeper water.

Wetland Dclincation Re!ier! l,clter



@ LUCAS
EN'Tr'IRONMENI L, ux

500A Washington Sareet, Quino, NtA 02169

Ifyou have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 6'17.405.4118 or ihof4)lucasenviro.conr.
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,
LUCAS ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

rNw
Joseph H. Orzel, PWS, CWS
Project Manager/Wetland Scientist

Welland Delincation Revicw Lctlcr l5l Taylor Street
Liltlelon. Massachusetls
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